

**RCT No. 19/2025**  
**Rashtriya General Majdoor Union v. Rameshwar Dayal Sharma**  
**CNR No. DLWT01-008628-2025**

**12.05.2026**

*File taken up today on an application under Section 38(3) of the DRC Act read with Order 23 Rule 1 and Section 151 CPC for withdrawal of the appeal.*

**Present:** Mr. Q.H. Khan, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.  
Mr. Jagjit Kumar, General Secretary of appellant in person.  
None for the respondent.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the appellant that the appellant does not want to pursue the present appeal and has prayed that the present appeal be allowed to be withdrawn.

Statement of the Ld. Counsel for the appellant has been recorded separately in this regard.

In view of the statement made by the Ld. Counsel for the appellant, the present revision petition is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to file the same afresh as per law.

Application under Section 38(3) of the DRC Act read with Order 23 Rule 1 and Section 151 CPC for withdrawal of the appeal stands disposed of accordingly.

Date already fixed i.e. 21.05.2026 stands cancelled.

TCR be sent back along with copy of this order.

File be consigned to the Record Room.

**(Dr. Vijay Kumar Dahiya)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)**  
**Delhi/12.05.2026**